

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

**ILLINOIS LIBERTY PAC, a Political Action
Committee registered with the Illinois State Board
of Elections, and EDGAR BACHRACH, an individual,**)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

**LISA M. MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State
of Illinois;**)

**WILLIAM McGUFFAGE, Chairman
of the Illinois State Board of Elections;**)

**JESSER. SMART, Vice-Chairman of the Illinois
State Board of Elections;**)

**HAROLD D. BYERS, Member of the Illinois
State Board of Elections;**)

**BETTY J. COFFRIN, Member of the Illinois
State Board of Elections;**)

**ERNEST L. GOWEN, Member of the Illinois State
Board of Elections,**)

**JUDITH C. RICE, Member of the Illinois
State Board of Elections;**)

**BRYAN A. SCHNEIDER, Member of the Illinois
State Board of Elections; and**)

**CHARLES W. SCHOLZ, Member of the
Illinois State Board of Elections, all in their
official capacities,**)

Defendants.)

**Judge Gary Feinerman
Magistrate Judge Susan E. Cox**

No. 12 CV 5811

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Table of Contents

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	2
III. Standard of Review.....	5
IV. Argument.....	6
A. The Act Violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights to free speech.....	6
1. The Act Imposes Substantial Burdens on Plaintiffs’ Free Speech Rights.....	6
a. The Act substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ speech by conditioning it on the speech of others.....	6
b. The Act substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ speech by favoring the speech of political parties over the speech of Plaintiffs and other nonparty political speakers.....	7
c. The Act’s substantial burdens on Plaintiffs’ speech serve no anticorruption interest.....	9
i. Conditioning Plaintiffs’ speech on others’ noncorrupting speech serves no anticorruption interest.....	10
ii. The Act’s disparate treatment of political parties and nonparties belies an anticorruption purpose.....	11
iii. The Act’s opportunities for circumvention belie an anticorruption purpose.....	13
iv. The legislature knew and ignored the threat of corruption that parties and their leaders pose.....	14
d. Even if the limit-lifting provisions and disparate treatment serve a proper purpose, they are not narrowly tailored to serve that purpose.....	16
2. There Is No Compelling Reason to Treat Individuals such as Plaintiff Bachrach Differently from Corporations, Labor Organizations and Associations.....	16
B. The Act Violates Plaintiffs’ rights to Equal Protection of Law.....	17
V. The Court Should Enjoin Enforcement of the Act.....	18
VI. The Court Should Waive the Bond Requirement Under F.R.C.P. 65(c).....	19
VII. Severability.....	20
VIII. Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Ariz. Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2806 (2011).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 137 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Doyle</i> , 186 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct 876 (2010).....	10, 11, 13, 16, 18
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	9
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Federal Election Com’n v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) (“ <i>Colorado IP</i> ”).....	11, 12
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	18
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	9
<i>Joelner v. Village of Washington Park, Illinois</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>People ex rel. Chicago Bar Ass’n v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 558 N.E.2d 89 (Ill. 1990).....	20
<i>Personal PAC v. McGuffage</i> , 2012 WL 850744 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2012).....	19
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	18
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	9, 20
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	18
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	18
<i>Republican Part of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	10
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (2002).....	9
<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998).....	12, 17
<i>Scherr v. Volpe</i> , 466 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1972).....	19
<i>Smith v. Bd. Of Election Comm’rs</i> , 591 F.Supp. 70 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	20
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Wayne Chemical, Inc. v. Columbus Agency Service Corp.</i> , 567 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>Wis. Right to Life PAC v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2,
